Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY"
Fiscal Year 2013

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative

LEVEL N % % | 1] 1 v Vv Vi
1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
161 0.2 0.2 92 21 22 14 4 8
3 22 0.0 0.3 15 3 0 2 0 2
4 1,133 1.6 1.9 730 99 137 64 41 62
5 89 0.1 2.0 55 9 12 6 3 4
6 5,932 8.4 10.3 3,632 1,164 796 209 78 53
7 451 0.6 11.0 180 33 63 67 39 69
8 1,329 1.9 12.8 957 117 112 67 31 45
9 409 0.6 134 260 39 45 19 20 26
10 8,452 11.9 25.3 2,057 1,562 2,281 1,322 712 518
11 553 0.8 26.1 280 49 82 55 38 49
12 2,651 3.7 29.8 1,469 284 361 232 137 168
13 4,911 6.9 36.8 1,977 675 911 554 406 388
14 887 1.2 38.0 494 100 119 44 41 89
15 2,527 3.6 41.6 1,381 348 374 188 111 125
16 799 1.1 42.7 532 72 84 55 27 29
17 4,245 6.0 48.7 1,551 672 901 535 283 303
18 825 1.2 49.8 491 103 105 54 33 39
19 2,362 3.3 53.2 1,265 249 346 222 115 165
20 703 1.0 54.1 438 69 101 50 23 22
21 7,420 105 64.6 1,894 1,240 1,938 1,131 633 584
22 1,065 15 66.1 510 125 192 125 49 64
23 3,885 5.5 71.6 1,657 535 725 403 236 329
24 1,045 15 73.0 675 89 114 74 37 56
25 2,515 35 76.6 1,009 379 502 269 166 190
26 992 14 78.0 616 108 96 63 57 52
27 2,443 34 81.4 1,626 216 274 154 66 107
28 729 1.0 82.4 448 97 75 35 37 37
29 2,922 4.1 86.6 970 367 442 213 103 827
30 953 1.3 87.9 445 71 81 103 69 184
31 2,303 3.2 91.1 693 254 314 150 85 807
32 564 0.8 91.9 265 72 78 44 24 81
33 1,345 1.9 93.8 760 151 174 101 64 95
34 1,040 15 95.3 346 58 52 26 27 531
35 942 1.3 96.6 465 137 125 68 34 113
36 296 0.4 97.0 166 34 38 23 10 25
37 677 1.0 98.0 372 77 77 30 18 103
38 248 0.3 98.3 143 25 29 18 13 20
39 270 0.4 98.7 154 27 42 15 11 21
40 219 0.3 99.0 112 26 29 15 10 27
41 151 0.2 99.2 92 14 18 10 7 10
42 136 0.2 99.4 73 18 13 4 11 17
43 401 0.6 100.0 211 37 57 20 17 59
TOTAL 71,004 -- -- 31,560 9,825 12,337 6,853 3,926 6,503
% 100.0 100.0 44.4 13.8 17.4 9.7 55 9.2

! Of the 80,035 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 71,004 cases. Descriptions of variables used in this table are
provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2013 Datafile, USSCFY13.



